

No. 14-51151

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

MARY LOUISE SERAFINE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TIM F. BRANAMAN, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, AUSTIN DIVISION
1:11-cv-01018-LY

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Michael E. Rosman
Christopher J. Hajec
Michelle Scott
Center for Individual Rights
1233 20th St, NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 833-8400
(202) 833-8410 (fax)

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS

In addition to those persons listed in Plaintiff-Appellant's Statement of Interested Persons, the following persons have an interest in this *amicus curiae* brief:

- 1) The Center for Individual Rights, *amicus curiae*; and
- 2) Attorneys for *amicus curiae*: Michael E. Rosman, Christopher J. Hajec, and Michelle Scott (Center for Individual Rights).

Dated: February 18, 2015

/s/ Michael E. Rosman
Michael E. Rosman
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION: FACTUAL SUMMARY AND THE RULING OF THE COURT BELOW.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The Overbreadth Standard.....	8
II. The Act Is Very Broadly Drafted.....	10
III. The Act Bans The Use Of Specific Words In A Wide Variety Of Contexts.....	12
IV. The Act Transgresses The Boundaries Of Any Commonsense Idea Of “The Practice of Psychology”.....	14
V. The Act Bans Speech To Groups And The Public.....	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition, 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....9

Bd. Of Airport Commissioners of the City of Los Angeles v. Jews For Jesus, Inc., 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....8

Bd. of Trustees of State University of New York v Fox, 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....10

Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc., 472 U.S. 491 (1985).....8

City of Chicago v. Morales, 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....9

Cohen v. California, 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....14

Conchatta, Inc. v. Miller, 458 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 2006).....8, 9, 22

Doe v. Burke, 91 A.3d 1031 (2014).....1

Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc., 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....10, 13

Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell, 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....7, 8

In re R.M.J., 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....14

Lowe v. SEC, 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....5, 6, 15, 21

Morse v. Frederick, 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....1

National Ass’n for Advancement of Colored People v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....13, 15

R&W Technical Services Ltd. v. Commodity Futures Trading Com’n, 205 F.3d 165 (5th Cir. 2000).....21

Rosemond v. Conway, No. 3:13-cv-00042-GFVT (E.D. Ky. Filed July 7, 2013).....22

Rosenberger v. Rectors and Visitors of the University of Virginia, 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....1

Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Regional Bd. of Educ., 307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002).....1

Thomas v. Collins, 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....5

United States v. Alvarez, 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....4

United States v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....6, 21

United States v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....9, 10

Vera v. O’Keefe, 791 F. Supp. 2d 959 (2011).....1

Ways v. City of Lincoln, Neb., 274 F.3d 514 (8th Cir. 2001).....22

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend. I.....1, 4-8, 10, 13, 15-16, 19, 21-22

Texas Occ. Code § 501.001 *et seq.*.....2

Texas Occ. Code § 501.003(a).....10

Texas Occ. Code § 501.003(b).....10, 13

Texas Occ. Code § 501.003(c).....11

Texas Occ. Code § 501.003(c)(1).....11, 17, 20

Texas Occ. Code § 501.003(c)(1)(b)(2).....20

Texas Occ. Code § 501.003(c)(2).....11

Texas Occ. Code § 501.003(c)(3).....11

Texas Occ. Code § 501.003(c)(4).....	11
Texas Occ. Code § 501.004.....	12
Texas Occ. Code § 501.004(a)(1).....	1, 20
Texas Occ. Code § 501.004(a)(2).....	20
Texas Occ. Code § 501.004(a)(3).....	18
Texas Occ. Code § 501.004(a)(4).....	19
Texas Occ. Code § 501.004(a)(5).....	19
Texas Occ. Code § 501.004(b).....	19
Texas Occ. Code § 501.251.....	12
Texas Occ. Code § 501.503.....	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary.....	16
Pat Borzi, <i>Coach’s Ph. D. in Psychology, Applied on Court</i> , N.Y. Times, February 18, 2015, at B8.....	18
